
BRITISH STANDARD BS EN       

1991-1-5:2003

Eurocode 1: Actions on 

structures �

Part 1-5: General actions � Thermal 

actions

ICS 91.010.30

�����������	�
���
��������������������
���������

�������������
���	

Incorporating  
corrigenda  
December 2004 
and March 2009

https://www.civilenghub.com/BSI/121719943/BS-EN-1991-1-5?src=spdf


National foreword

This British Standard is the UK implementation of EN 1991-1-5:2003, 
incorporating corrigendum March 2009. Details of superseded British 
Standards are given in the table below.

The start and finish of text introduced or altered by corrigendum is 
indicated in the text by tags. Text altered by CEN corrigendum March 

2009 is indicated in the text by ��.

The structural Eurocodes are divided into packages by grouping 
Eurocodes for each of the main materials, concrete, steel, composite 
concrete and steel, timber, masonry and aluminium; this is to enable a 
common date of withdrawal (DOW) for all the relevant parts that are 
needed for a particular design. The conflicting national standards will 
be withdrawn at the end of the coexistence period, after all the EN 
Eurocodes of a package are available.

Following publication of the EN, there is a period of 2 years allowed for 
the national calibration period during which the National Annex is 
issued, followed by a three year coexistence period. During the 
coexistence period Member States will be encouraged to adapt their 
national provisions to withdraw conflicting national rules before the 
end of the coexistent period. The Commission in consultation with 
Member States is expected to agree the end of the coexistence period 
for each package of Eurocodes.

At the end of this coexistence period, the national standard(s) will be 
withdrawn.

In the UK, the following national standards are superseded by the 
Eurocode 1 series. These standards will be withdrawn on a date to be 
announced.

Eurocode  Superseded British Standards

EN 1991-1-1  BS 6399-1:1996
EN 1991-1-2  none
EN 1991-1-3  BS 6399-3:1988
EN 1991-1-4  BS 6399-2:1997, BS 5400-2:1978*
EN 1991-1-5  BS 5400-2:1978*
EN 1991-1-6  none
EN 1991-1-7  none
EN 1991-2  BS 5400-1:1988, BS 5400-2:1978*
EN 1991-3  none
EN 1991-4  none
* N.B. BS 5400-2:1978 will not be fully superseded until publication of AnnexA.2 to 

BS EN 1990:2002.

BS EN 1991-1-5:2003

This British Standard was 
published under the authority 
of the Standards Policy and 
Strategy Committee on 
4 March 2004

© BSI 2010

Amendments/corrigenda issued since publication

Amd. No. Date Comments 

15510
Corrigendum No. 1

15 December 2004 Addition of supersession details

28 February 2010 Implementation of CEN corrigendum 

March 2009

ISBN 978 0 580 66414 4

https://www.civilenghub.com/BSI/121719943/BS-EN-1991-1-5?src=spdf
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/02612063U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/02666853
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/02700262U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/02855923U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01064556
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/03252196U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/02613525
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/00073235
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/02998937U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/00073235
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/30092990U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/30127320U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/02919052U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/00185460
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/00073235
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/30047471U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/30140768U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/00073235
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/02612036


BS EN 1991-1-5:2003

i

The UK participation in its preparation was entrusted by Technical Committee 
B/525, Building and civil engineering structure, to Subcommittee B/525/1, 
Actions (loadings) and basis of design

A list of organizations represented on this subcommittee can be obtained on 
request to its secretary.

Where a normative part of this EN allows for a choice to be made at the national 
level, the range and possible choice will be given in the normative text, and a 
Note will qualify it as a Nationally Determined Parameter (NDP). NDPs can be 
a specific value for a factor, a specific level or class, a particular method or a 
particular application rule if several are proposed in the EN.

To enable EN 1991-1-5 to be used in the UK, the NDPs will be published in a 
National Annex which will be made available by BSI in due course, after public 
consultation has taken place.

This publication does not purport to include all the necessary provisions of a 
contract. Users are responsible for its correct application.

.

Compliance with a British Standard cannot confer immunity from 
legal obligations.

https://www.civilenghub.com/BSI/121719943/BS-EN-1991-1-5?src=spdf
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/02998937U


ii blank

https://www.civilenghub.com/BSI/121719943/BS-EN-1991-1-5?src=spdf


EUROPEAN STANDARD

NORME EUROPÉ   ENNE

EUROPÄ  ISCHE  NORM

EN 1991-1-5

November 2003

ICS 91.010.30 Supersedes ENV 1991-2-5:1997

English version

Eurocode 1: Actions on structures - Part 1-5: General actions -
Thermal actions

Eurocode 1: Actions sur les structures  Partie 15: Actions
gé né rales – Actions thermiques

This European Standard was approved by CEN on 18 September 2003.

CEN members are bound to comply with the CEN/CENELEC Internal Regulations which stipulate the conditions for giving this European
Standard the status of a national standard without any alteration. Up-to-date lists and bibliographical references concerning such national
standards may be obtained on application to the Management Centre or to any CEN member.

This European Standard exists in three official versions (English, French, German). A version in any other language made by translation
under the responsibility of a CEN member into its own language and notified to the Management Centre has the same status as the official
versions.

CEN members are the national standards bodies of Austria, Belgium, Czech Republic, Denmark, Finland, France, Germany, Greece,
Hungary, Iceland, Ireland, Italy, Luxembourg, Malta, Netherlands, Norway, Portugal, Slovakia, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland and United
Kingdom.

EUROPEAN COMMITTEE FOR STANDARDIZATION

C O M I T É  E U R O P É E N  D E  N O R M A LI S A T I O N

EUR OP Ä IS C HES  KOM ITEE FÜ R  NOR M UNG

Management Centre: rue de Stassart, 36    B-1050 Brussels

©  2003 CEN All rights of exploitation in any form and by any means reserved
worldwide for CEN national Members.

Ref. No. EN 199115:2003 E

Incorporating corrigendum March 2009

https://www.civilenghub.com/BSI/121719943/BS-EN-1991-1-5?src=spdf
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/02998937U


EN 1991-1-5: 2003 (E) 
 

2 

CONTENTS                Page  
 

FOREWORD .............................................................................................................. 4 

BACKGROUND TO THE EUROCODE PROGRAMME........................................................... 4 
STATUS AND FIELD OF APPLICATION OF EUROCODES ..................................................... 5 
NATIONAL STANDARDS IMPLEMENTING EUROCODES ..................................................... 6 
LINKS BETWEEN EUROCODES AND PRODUCT HARMONIZED TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 

(ENS AND ETAS)....................................................................................................... 6 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION SPECIFIC TO EN 1991-1-5................................................... 6 
NATIONAL ANNEX FOR EN 1991-1-5 ........................................................................... 7 

SECTION 1 GENERAL............................................................................................. 8 

1.1 SCOPE ............................................................................................................. 8 
1.2 NORMATIVE REFERENCES .................................................................................. 8 
1.3 ASSUMPTIONS .................................................................................................. 8 
1.4 DISTINCTION BETWEEN PRINCIPLES AND APPLICATION RULES ................................ 9 
1.5 DEFINITIONS ..................................................................................................... 9 
1.6 SYMBOLS ....................................................................................................... 10 

SECTION 2 CLASSIFICATION OF ACTIONS ....................................................... 13 

SECTION 3 DESIGN SITUATIONS........................................................................ 14 

SECTION 4 REPRESENTATION OF ACTIONS .................................................... 15 

SECTION 5 TEMPERATURE CHANGES IN BUILDINGS..................................... 17 

5.1 GENERAL .......................................................................................................... 17 
5.2 DETERMINATION OF TEMPERATURES .................................................................... 17 
5.3 DETERMINATION OF TEMPERATURE PROFILES ....................................................... 18 

SECTION 6 TEMPERATURE CHANGES IN BRIDGES ........................................ 20 

6.1 BRIDGE DECKS................................................................................................ 20 
6.1.1 Bridge deck types ................................................................................... 20 
6.1.2 Consideration of thermal actions ............................................................... 20 
6.1.3 Uniform temperature component ............................................................... 20 
6.1.4 Temperature difference components ...................................................... 24 
6.1.5 Simultaneity of uniform and temperature difference components........... 30 
6.1.6 Differences in the uniform temperature component between different 
structural elements ............................................................................................. 31 

6.2 BRIDGE PIERS ................................................................................................ 31 
6.2.1 Consideration of thermal actions ............................................................ 31 
6.2.2 Temperature differences......................................................................... 31 

SECTION 7 TEMPERATURE CHANGES IN INDUSTRIAL CHIMNEYS, 
PIPELINES, SILOS, TANKS AND COOLING TOWERS......................................... 32 

7.1 GENERAL ....................................................................................................... 32 
7.2 TEMPERATURE COMPONENTS........................................................................... 32 

7.2.1 Shade air temperature ............................................................................ 32 
7.2.2 Flue gas, heated liquids and heated materials temperature ................... 33 

BS EN 1991-1-5: 2003

https://www.civilenghub.com/BSI/121719943/BS-EN-1991-1-5?src=spdf
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/02998937U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/02998937U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/02998937U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/02998937U

